

7.9.2017

A8-0188/237

Amendment 237

Keith Taylor, Igor Šoltes

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 2 – point c – point ii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

ii) websites, mobile device-based services, smart ticketing and real-time information;

Or. en

7.9.2017

A8-0188/238

Amendment 238

Keith Taylor, Igor Šoltes

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 2 – point c – point iii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

*iii) vehicles, the related infrastructure
and the built environment, including step-
free access on all public stations;*

Or. en

7.9.2017

A8-0188/239

Amendment 239

Keith Taylor, Igor Šoltes

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 2 – point c – point iv

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

iv) Member States shall ensure that, within their territory, fleets of taxis and hire cars include an adequate proportion of adapted vehicles.

Or. en

7.9.2017

A8-0188/240

Amendment 240

Keith Taylor, Igor Šoltes

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 2 – point f a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

*(f a) tourism services, including the
provision of accommodation and catering.*

Or. en

Amendment 241
Igor Šoltes, Keith Taylor
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report
Morten Løkkegaard
Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

A8-0188/2017

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 1 a

***Adaptation to the needs of
microenterprises***

***Member States may adapt the obligations
of manufacturers, importers, distributors
and service providers set out in this
Directive to respond to the needs of
microenterprises.***

Or. en

Justification

Microenterprises are important providers of accessible products and services. The requirements set out in the Directive should apply as broadly as possible to reduce fragmentation in the Internal Market. However, it should also be recognised that the cost of complying with regulation can increase the smaller an organisation is. Member States should therefore have the leeway to adapt the obligations faced by microenterprises involved in manufacture, import and distribution of accessible products, and provision of accessible services.

Amendment 242**Keith Taylor, Igor Šoltes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report**A8-0188/2017****Morten Løkkegaard**Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))**Proposal for a directive****Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 3***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(3) “persons with functional limitations” means persons who have any physical, mental, intellectual or sensory impairment, age related impairment, or other human body performance related causes, permanent or temporary, which in interaction with various barriers result in their reduced access to products and services, leading to a situation that requires adaptation to their particular needs of those products and services;

(3) “persons with functional limitations” means persons who have any physical, mental, intellectual or sensory impairment, age related impairment, **reduced mobility (PRMs)**, or other human body performance related causes, permanent or temporary, which in interaction with various barriers result in their reduced access to products and services, leading to a situation that requires adaptation to their particular needs of those products and services;

Or. en

7.9.2017

A8-0188/243

Amendment 243

Keith Taylor, Igor Šoltes

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services

(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 2 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

*‘barrier-free’ means perceivable, usable
and understandable without encountering
any specific obstacle, and not resulting in
any reduced independence;*

Or. en

Amendment 244**Keith Taylor, Igor Šoltes**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report**A8-0188/2017****Morten Løkkegaard**Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))**Proposal for a directive****Article 3 – paragraph 6***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

6. Air, bus, ***rail and waterborne*** passenger transport services, the websites, the mobile device-based services, smart ticketing and real-time information and Self-service terminals, ***ticketing*** machines ***and*** check-in machines used for provision of passenger transport services ***shall comply with the corresponding requirements set out in*** Section V of Annex I.

6. Air, bus, ***coach, rail, shipping and intermodal*** passenger transport services, ***including services related to urban transport, mobility, and the built environment***, the websites, the mobile device-based services, smart ticketing and real-time information and self-service terminals ***such as payment*** machines, check-in machines used for ***the*** provision of passenger transport services, ***services related to tourism, inter alia, accommodation services and catering service, shall meet the requirements of*** Section V of Annex I ***only if these requirements are not already covered by the following specific legislation: regarding rail transport, Regulation (EC) No 1371/2007, Regulation (EU) No 1300/2014 and Regulation (EU) No 454/2011; regarding bus and coach transport, Regulation (EU) No 181/2011; regarding maritime and inland waterway transport, Regulation (EU) No 1177/2010 ; and, regarding air transport, Regulation (EC) No 1107/2006.***

Or. en

Amendment 245**Igor Šoltes, Keith Taylor**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report**A8-0188/2017****Morten Løkkegaard**Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))**Proposal for a directive****Article 3 – paragraph 10***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

10. Member States *may decide, in the light of national conditions*, that the built environment used by clients of passenger transport services including the environment that is managed by service providers and by infrastructure operators as well as the built environment used by clients of banking services, and customer services centres and shops under the scope of telephony operators shall comply with the accessibility requirements of Annex I, section X, in order to maximise their use by persons with functional limitations, *including* persons with disabilities.

10. Member States *shall ensure* that the built environment used by clients of passenger transport services including the environment that is managed by service providers and by infrastructure operators as well as the built environment used by clients of banking services, and customer services centres and shops under the scope of telephony operators, *as well as any other service or place for the purchase of any of the products covered by this Directive*, shall comply with the accessibility requirements of Annex I, section X, in order to maximise their use by persons with functional limitations *and* persons with disabilities.

Or. en

7.9.2017

A8-0188/246

Amendment 246

Keith Taylor, Igor Šoltes

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A8-0188/2017

Morten Løkkegaard

Accessibility requirements for products and services
(COM(2015)0615 - C8-0387/2015 - 2015/0278(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 21 – paragraph 1 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b a) When reviewing Union Regulations establishing the rights of passengers using air, rail, coach, waterborne and bus transport, including the intermodal aspects thereof;

Or. en